



**DECYZJA**

o waloryzacji świadczenia w wysokości dodatku kombatanckiego

z dnia: 04.03.2022 r.

znak: [Redacted]

(w korespondencji prosimy podać  
ww. znak oraz PESEL)

440050\_329/657\_1z1\_20032022



Pan(i)

**[Name and address redacted]**

**1. Na podstawie przepisów:**

- ustawy z 24 stycznia 1991 r. o kombatantach oraz niektórych osobach będących ofiarami represji wojennych i okresu powojennego (Dz. U. z 2021 r. poz. 1858),
- ustawy z 17 grudnia 1998 r. o emeryturach i rentach z Funduszu Ubezpieczeń Społecznych (Dz. U. z 2022 r. poz. 504)

Zakład Ubezpieczeń Społecznych waloryzuje od 1 marca 2022 r. wypłacane Panu(i) świadczenie w wysokości dodatku kombatanckiego.

2. Świadczenie - po zwaloryzowaniu wskaźnikiem waloryzacji 107.00 % - wynosi miesięcznie od 01.03.2022 r. ( 239.66 zł x 107.00 % ) = 256.44 zł.

3. Zakład od 01.01.2022 r. podejmuje wypłatę dodatku kompensacyjnego, w wysokości 15% dodatku kombatanckiego, który wynosi:  
od 01.01.2022 r. - 35.95 zł; od 01.03.2022 r. - 38.47 zł.

4. Wobec powyższego za okres od 01.01.2022 r. do 31.03.2022 r. otrzyma Pan(i):

- świadczenie w kwocie	735.76 zł
- ryczałt energetyczny:	
od 01.01.2022 r. do 28.02.2022 r. w kwocie	359.62 zł
od 01.03.2022 r. w kwocie	192.58 zł
- dodatek kompensacyjny w kwocie	110.37 zł
Razem:	1398.33 zł

5. Od 1 kwietnia 2022 r. świadczenie wraz z ryczałtem energetycznym i dodatkiem kompensacyjnym wynosi łącznie 1462.47 zł kwartalnie i będzie przekazywane w ustalonym terminie płatności.

**POUCZENIE**

1. Jeżeli uzna Pan(i), że niniejsza decyzja nie jest zgodna z przepisami lub ze stanem faktycznym, może Pan(i) wnieść odwołanie od tej decyzji, które należy zaadresować do Sądu Okręgowego – Sądu Pracy i Ubezpieczeń Społecznych właściwego ze względu na Pana(i) miejsce zamieszkania i złożyć w oddziale Zakładu Ubezpieczeń Społecznych, który wydał decyzję - w terminie miesiąca od dnia doręczenia decyzji.

Po upływie tego terminu decyzja staje się prawomocna. W przypadku osób zamieszkałych za granicą właściwy jest sąd, w którego okręgu ma siedzibę oddział Zakładu Ubezpieczeń Społecznych, który wydał decyzję. Odwołanie można też przesłać do ZUS za pośrednictwem poczty lub wnieść ustnie do protokołu.

Postępowanie odwoławcze w sprawach z zakresu ubezpieczeń społecznych jest wolne od opłat.

2. Emeryt, rencista lub inny świadczeniobiorca zobowiązany jest powiadomić Zakład o wszelkich okolicznościach mających wpływ na prawo lub wysokość świadczeń, wskazanych w pouczeniu w decyzji przyznającej świadczenie oraz w decyzjach o przeliczeniu lub o podwyższeniu świadczenia albo otrzymanych z ZUS w innej formie pisemnej.

KARINA MACKIEWICZ-  
OWCZARCZYK  
ZASTĘPCA DYREKTORA

### Quick summary of 2022 increase:

The pension has been raised by 7% to **1,462.47 złoty/PLN** paid quarterly.

### Comparison summary of 2022 increase:

	2021		2022		increase	
	złoty/PLN	USD*	złoty/PLN	USD*	złoty/PLN	USD*
Monthly payment	455.42	103.95	487.49	111.27	32.07	7.32
Quarterly payment	1366.26	311.85	1462.47	333.81	96.21	21.96

\*Conversion from złoty/PLN to USD based upon exchange rate of June 12, 2022.

### Translation of text of letter:

**DECISION:** On the establishment of an increase in the amount of the benefit of the veterans' allowance March 4, 2022

1. Pursuant to the regulations:

- Act of January 24, 1991 amending the act on old-age and disability pensions from the Social Insurance Fund and some other acts (Journal of Laws of 2021, item 1858)
- Act of 24 January 1991 on combatants and certain persons who are victims of war and post-war repressions (Journal of Laws of 2022, item 504)

The Social Security Office (ZUS) shall apply indexation the value your benefits paid to you to the amount of your veteran's benefits as at 1 March 2022.

2. The benefit – post valuation pursuant to indexation of 107.00% per month as at 01.03.2022 (239.66 PLN x 107.00%) = 256.44 PLN.
3. From January 1, 2022, the Office shall manage the payment of compensation benefits to the value of 15% of the veteran benefits as at 01.01.2022 - 35.95 PLN; from 01.03.2022 - 38.47 PLN.
4. In light of the above from 01.01.2022 to 31.03.2022, you shall receive:

- Lump sum	735.76 PLN
- Energy lump sum	
o From 01.01.2022 to 28.02.2022	359.62 PLN
o From 01.03.2022	192.58 PLN
- Compensation benefit	110.37 PLN
TOTAL:	1398.33 PLN

5. As at 1 April 2022, the benefit, including the energy lump sum and compensation benefit will total 1462.47 PLN per quarter and will be paid within the set time frame.

### INSTRUCTIONS

1. Should you decide that this decision is not in line with regulations or facts in this matter, you can apply to have it reviewed at the Regional Employment and Social Security Court in your local area via the branch of the Social Security Office which issued the decision – within one month of the receipt of the decision. Once this deadline expires, the decision is legally binding. For people domiciled overseas, the relevant court is located in the Social Security Office's location that issued the decision. The appeal can also be sent to ZUS via post or verbally via a written minute. The appeal procedure in matters of social security are free of charge.
2. Any retired person, pensioner, or person entitled to benefits is required to notify in writing the institution about any circumstances that have an effect on the right to benefits or their amount as indicated in the instructions on the decision announcing benefits or in decisions about recalculating or increasing benefits or about benefits received from ZUS.